## **Department of Transportation and Public Works**

Capital Improvements Section 111 NW 1st Street, Suite 1410 Miami, FL 33128



# MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA REQUEST FOR PRICE QUOTATION (RPQ)

Contract No: MCC 7360 Plan

**RPQ No:** <u>20240256</u>

## **INVITATION TO BID**

A RPQ has been issued for the work identified below. If you are interested in submitting a bid for this project, please submit your bid via Sealed Envelopes, attention to Clerk of the Board Office at 111 N.W. First Street, Suite1710 no later than 8/6/2025 at 02:00 PM . If you have any questions, contact LAURA HERNANDEZ at (305) 375-2669.

This RPQ is issued under the terms and conditions of the Miscellaneous Construction Contracts (MCC) Program MCC 7360 Plan.

## **RPQ DETAILED BREAKDOWN**

			IN Q DE IAILLE DI			1			
Bid Due Date:	8/6/2025	<del></del>	02:00 PM			Sealed Envelop	es		
Estimated Value:	\$2,693,615 (excluding Contingencies and Dedicated Allowances)								
Project Name:	Replacement Bridge No.874178 along NE 10 Avenue Over Canal A								
Project Location:	Along NE 10 Ave. over Canal A								
License Requirements:	Primary: General Engineering; Structural								
Scope of Work:	(Contractor must obtain and submit all permits prior to performing any work).  Work under this Contract includes furnishing of all supervision, labor, materials, tools, equipment and performing all operations required to construct the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents. Work includes but is not limited to the following:  1. Demolishing & constructing a new bridge along NE 10th Avenue spanning across the Ademar canal between NE 83rd and NE 84th Streets to accommodate pedestrian and vehicular traffic, dredge & provide rubble riprap for the Ademar canal for the limits shown on plans, reconstructing the road approaches on the north and the south side of the bridge and transition and tie the existing roadway typical section as per plans. Removal of the roundabout at NE 83rd and NE 10th Ave., reconstructing the drainage system between NE 83rd & NE 84th Streets. Upgrading, signing and pavement marking & lighting between NE 83rd and NE 84th St. and constructing a new sidewalk connecting pedestrian traffic between NE 83rd and NE 84th Streets.								
Document Pickup:	Contact:	Capital Im	nprovements Sectio	n P	Phone No	: 305-375-2930		Date: 7/3/20	25
	Location:	111 NW 1	st Street, Suite 141	0, Miam	i Fl. 3312	28			
Pre-Bid Meeting:: YES		M	Mandatory: No Date: 7/24/2025 Time: 10:00 A			Time: 10:00 AM	$\equiv$		
Location:			Virtual-See notes below						
	Location:	Virtu	al-See notes below						
Site Meeting:	Location:		al-See notes below andatory: No		Date	e:		Time:	
Site Meeting:					Date	2:		Time:	
Site Meeting:  Bid shall be submitted to	No Location:	M			Date	9:		Time:	
	No Location:	M Clerk of th	andatory: No		Date	p:		Time:	
	No Location:  Contact: Address:	Clerk of the 111 N.W.	andatory: No	710	Date		05-375	1	
Bid shall be submitted to	No   Location:   Contact:   Address:   Email:	Clerk of the clerk.boar	andatory: No ne Board Office First Street, Suite1	710		FAX #: 3	05-375	-2931	
	No   Location:   Contact:   Address:   Email:   Single Tra	Clerk of the 111 N.W. clerk.boarde	andatory: No ne Board Office First Street, Suite1	710	thod of A		05-375	-2931	
Bid shall be submitted to  Type of Contract:	No Location: Contact: Address: Email: Single Tra	Clerk of the 111 N.W. clerk.boarde	andatory: No ne Board Office First Street, Suite1 rd@miamidade.gov	710 Me Insura	thod of A	FAX # : 3	05-375 espons	-2931	
Bid shall be submitted to  Type of Contract:  Method of Payment:	No   Location:   Contact:   Address:   Email:   Single Tra   Scheduled	Clerk of the state	ne Board Office First Street, Suite1 rd@miamidade.gov	710 Me Insura	thod of A ance Req	FAX # : 30	05-375 espons	-2931	
Bid shall be submitted to  Type of Contract:  Method of Payment:  Additional Insurance Rec  Performance & Payment	No   Location:   Contact:   Address:   Email:   Single Tra   Scheduled	Clerk of the state	andatory: No ne Board Office First Street, Suite1 rd@miamidade.gov Payments	710 Me Insura	thod of A ance Req	FAX # : 30 ward: Lowest Re uired: YES n Coverage: \$0.0 id Required: YES	05-375 espons 00	-2931	
Bid shall be submitted to  Type of Contract:  Method of Payment:  Additional Insurance Rec  Performance & Payment	No   Location:   Contact:   Address:   Email:   Single Trails   Scheduled   Scheduled   Bond Required:   Bond Required	Clerk of the state	andatory: No ne Board Office First Street, Suite1 rd@miamidade.gov Payments	710 Me Insura If Yes -	thod of A ance Req Minimum Bid Bon	FAX # : 30 ward: Lowest Re uired: YES n Coverage: \$0.0 d Required: YES	05-375 espons 00 S	-2931	NO
Bid shall be submitted to  Type of Contract:  Method of Payment:  Additional Insurance Rec  Performance & Payment  Davis Bacon:	No   Location:   Contact:   Address:   Email:   Single Trails   Scheduled   Scheduled   Bond Required:   Bond Required	Clerk of the state	andatory: No  ne Board Office  First Street, Suite1  rd@miamidade.gov  Payments  S  Wages: NO	710 Me Insura If Yes -	thod of Ance Requestion Minimum Bid Bon AIPP: NO	FAX # : 30 ward: Lowest Re uired: YES n Coverage: \$0.0 d Required: YES	05-375 espons 00 S	-2931 ible Bidder	NO
Bid shall be submitted to  Type of Contract:  Method of Payment:  Additional Insurance Rec  Performance & Payment  Davis Bacon:  No  DBE Participation:	No   Location:   Contact:   Address:   Email:   Single Track   Scheduled   Scheduled   Sond Required:   Bond Required:   Main	Clerk of the state	andatory: No  ne Board Office First Street, Suite1: rd@miamidade.gov  Payments  S  Wages: NO  Percentage	710 Me Insura If Yes -	thod of Ance Requestion Minimum Bid Bon AIPP: NO	FAX # : 30 ward: Lowest Re uired: YES n Coverage: \$0.0 d Required: YES	05-375 espons 00 S	-2931 ible Bidder	NO
Bid shall be submitted to  Type of Contract: Method of Payment:  Additional Insurance Rec Performance & Payment Davis Bacon:  DBE Participation:  SBE-S Requirements	No   Location:   Contact:   Address:   Email:   Single Track   Scheduled   Scheduled   Sond Required:   Bond Required:   Main	Clerk of the clerk board added d Monthly YES ed: YE NO YES	andatory: No  ne Board Office First Street, Suite17 rd@miamidade.gov  Payments  S  Wages: NO  Percentage  Percentage	710  Me Insura  If Yes -	athod of Amnce Requirements Minimum  Bid Bon  AIPP: NO	FAX # : 30 ward: Lowest Re uired: YES n Coverage: \$0.0 d Required: YES	05-375 espons 00 S	-2931 ible Bidder	NO NO
Bid shall be submitted to  Type of Contract:  Method of Payment:  Additional Insurance Receptor Performance & Payment  Davis Bacon:  DBE Participation:  SBE-S Requirements  SBE-Services Commodit	No   Location:   Contact:   Address:   Email:   Single Track   Scheduler   Scheduler   Scheduler   Contact:   Main   Scheduler   Schedul	Clerk of the clerk board ade downthly YES witenance wite	andatory: No  ne Board Office First Street, Suite1: rd@miamidade.gov  Payments  S  Wages: NO  Percentage Percentage If Yes, Service =	710  Me Insura  If Yes -  2: 0.00% 2: 1.50% 2: 0.00%	athod of Amnce Requirements Minimum  Bid Bon  AIPP: NO	FAX # : 30 ward: Lowest Re uired: YES n Coverage: \$0.0 d Required: YES	05-375 espons 00 S	-2931 ible Bidder	NO
Bid shall be submitted to  Type of Contract:  Method of Payment:  Additional Insurance Rec Performance & Payment  Davis Bacon:  DBE Participation:  SBE-S Requirements  SBE-Services Commodit  SBE-G Requirements	No   Location:   Contact:   Address:   Email:   Single Track   Scheduler   Scheduler   Scheduler   Contact:   Main   Scheduler   Schedul	Clerk of the 111 N.W. clerk.boar ade d Monthly YES ed: YE NO YES NO NO NO	andatory: No  ne Board Office First Street, Suite17 rd@miamidade.gov  Payments  S  Wages: NO  Percentage Percentage If Yes, Service = Percentage	710  Insura  If Yes -  2: 0.00% 2: 1.50% 2: 0.00%	thod of Alance Requirements Minimum  Bid Bon  AIPP: NO	FAX # : 30 ward: Lowest Re uired: YES n Coverage: \$0.0 d Required: YES	05-375 espons 00 S	-2931 ible Bidder	NO

Design Drawing Included:	NO	Shop Drawing Included:	NO	Specifications Included:	YES		
Anticipated Start Date:	12/7/2025   Calendar Days for Project Completion:   1090						
Comments:	Pursuant to Section 2-8.10 of the Code of Miami-Dade County, this Contract is subject to a user access fee under the County's User Access Program (UAP) in the amount of two percent (2%). All construction services provided under this contract are subject to the 2% UAP. This fee applies to all Contract usage whether by County Departments or by any other governmental, quasi-governmental or not-for-profit entity. From every payment made to the Contractor under this contract (including the payment of retainage), the County will deduct the two percent (2%) UAP fee provided in the ordinance and the Contractor will accept such reduced amount as full compensation for any and all deliverables under the contract. The County shall retain the 2% UAP for use by the County to help defray the cost of its procurement program. Contractor participation in this pay request reduction portion of the UAP is mandatory.						
	Provided, however, UAP shall not be applicable for total contract values, inclusive of contingency and allowance accounts, of less than five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000.00).  LOCATION OF WORK:  A. The location of work to be performed under the terms of this Contract shall be as follow:  1. Along NE 10 Ave. over Canal A  B. The exact location and limits of construction are as shown on the Plans accompanying these Contract Documents.						
	LICENSE REQUIREMENTS: At the time of Bid and pursuant to the requirements of Section 10-3 of the Code of Miami-Dade County, Florida and these Solicitation and Contract Documents, the Bidder must hold a valid, current, and active:						
	a. Certificate of Competency from the County's Construction Trades Qualifying Board as a General Engineering Contractor or as a Specialty Engineering Contractor, commensurate to the requirements of the Project's Scope of Work, in one or more engineering crafts to include Structural Engineering. The Specialty Contractor shall subcontract with a qualified contractor any work which is incidental to the specialty but is specified in the aforementioned Code as being the work of other than that of the Engineering Specialty for which certified; or						
	b. Certification as State of Florida General Contractor provided by the State of Florida Contractors' Licensing Board, pursuant to the provisions of Section 489.511 of the Florida Statutes (F.S.).						
	EXPERIENCE:  1. The Bidder must demonstrate that it has full-time personnel with the necessary exper perform the Project's Scope of Work. This experience shall include work in succompleted projects performed by the identified personnel whose bulk of work performe Public Right-of-Way is similar in detail to the Project's Scope of Work described is Solicitation Documents. Demonstrate the experience requirement by:						
	a. Providing a detailed description of at least three (3) projects similar in detail to the Project's Scope of Work described in these Solicitation Documents and in which the Bidder's identified personnel is currently engaged or has completed within the past five years. List and describe the aforementioned projects and state whether the work was performed for the County, other government clients, or private entities. The description must identify for each project:						
	2) The c 3) Descr 4) Total c 5) Contr 6) Statel contracto 7) For c	dentified personnel and their a dient name and address include ription of work dollar value of the contract fact duration ment or notation of whether B or or subcontractor, and completed projects, provide le documentation issued by the o	ling a contact idder's refere	person and phone number for niced personnel is/was employ fication of final acceptance	or reference byed by the prime or similar project		

INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
The Contractor shall furnish to Department of Transportation and Public Works, 111 NW 1 Street,

2. The County reserves the right to request additional information and/or contact listed persons pertaining to bidder's experience.

Miami Florida 33128, Certificate(s) of Insurance which indicate that insurance coverage has been obtained which meets the requirements as outlined below:

- A. Worker's Compensation Insurance as required by Florida Statute 440 or any applicable law.
- B. Commercial General Liability Insurance in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence, and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate, not to exclude coverage for Products and Completed Operations. Miami-Dade County must be shown as an additional insured with respect to this coverage.
- C. Automobile Liability Insurance covering all owned, non-owned and hired vehicles, in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage.
- D. Umbrella liability providing excess coverage over underlying(s) B and C for \$3,000,000 each occurrence/aggregate. Terms to be not more restrictive than underlying coverages
- E. Builders' Risk insurance for the total value of the project on a replacement cost basis. "All risks" or Special Perils basis including wind. Miami-Dade County shall be included as a Named Insured or loss payee.
- D. Contractor's pollution liability \$1,000,000 each occurrence \$2,000,000 aggregate. Miami-Dade County must be included as additional insured for any and all work

#### Bid Documents:

Bidding documents may be purchased from the Miami-Dade County Department of Transportation and Public Works, Capital Improvements Division, 111 NW 1st Street, 14th Floor, Miami, Florida 33128 for a non-refundable fee of One Hundred dollars (\$100.00) per each complete set of documents. Payment shall be in the form of a company check, cashiers' check, or money order payable to the Miami-Dade County, Department of Transportation and Public Works. Documents can also be downloaded for free at: https://www.miamidade.gov/apps/isd/StratProc/Home/CurrentSolicitations

#### Addendums - RFI'S

All RFI requests should be e-mailed to Laura.Hernandez@miamidade.gov while copying the Clerk of the Board. Solicitation Documents, Addendums, RFI's, and the document holders list (bidder's list) are available to view online at the following web address:

https://www.miamidade.gov/apps/isd/StratProc/Home/CurrentSolicitations

All document holders must provide an e-mail address. The Department will only be sending addendums and RFIs by e-mail and posting online at the aforementioned link. The bidders list will be updated every Friday during the advertisement phase of the contract. Please be aware that acknowledgment of receipt of all addendums and RFIs remain a requirement when submitting bids.

## VENDOR REGISTRATION:

Due to the new Vendor Registration procedures of the Internal Service Department, Procurement Management Division, updated definitions along with the "Affirmation of Vendor Affidavits" has been added to the Bid Submittal Package. The successful bidder must be registered under this new procedure prior to award.

## PRE- BID & BID SUBMITTAL DUE DATE:

Pre-Bid Meeting Conference Time & Location:

Conference date and time: Thursday, July 24, 2025, 10:00 AM. Virtual Meeting: Phone Number to Call: +1 786-628-2782

Phone Conference ID: 267 652 551#

Bid Submittal Time and Location: Wednesday, August 6, 2025, 2:00 PM, at 111 NW 1st Street, 17th Floor, Clerk of the Board Office.

Bid Opening immediately after Bid Submittal on the Toth II	oor.
--	------

\_\_\_\_\_

RPQ No: 20240256 has a 1.5% SBE – Service goal in the following recommended service/commodity:

- NIGP 90974 SITE CLEANUP, PRE-CONSTRUCTION
- (NIGP 98852) Landscaping
- Sodding Services (NIGP 79050)